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July 20, 2006
Michael Reiter, Assistant City Attorney
Office of the City Attorney

City of Redlands
P. O. Box 3005
Redlands, CA  92373-1505
RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No. I-06-117
Dear Mr. Reiter:

This letter is in response to your request on behalf of Planning Commissioner Gary Miller regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Your letter provides no facts as to specific decisions or financial interests and so we provide only general advice.
  In addition, the Commission does not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A), copy enclosed.)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.
QUESTION


Is there a waiting period under the Act which Planning Commissioner Gary Miller must observe between making a governmental decision to approve a project and then providing paid services to the person whose project was approved?
CONCLUSION


There is nothing in the Act regarding such a waiting period.
facts

Planning Commissioner Gary Miller is an architect practicing in the City of Redlands.  Recently, as a planning commissioner, he approved a project.  He would like to know if there is a waiting period under the Act which Planning Commissioner Gary Miller must observe before contracting to provide paid services to the person whose project was approved.
ANALYSIS

The Act does not bar a public official from holding any form of private-sector employment, nor does it impose any time limit on seeking private employment after participating in some governmental action concerning a potential employer.  However, the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules prohibit (with limited exceptions) any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he or she has a financial interest.  (Sections 87100 and 87103.)  

In applying this law, the Commission employs an eight-step analysis to assist in determining whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.
  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)   Regulation 18700(b) provides:


(1)  Determine whether the individual is a public official, within the meaning of the Act.  (See section 82048; regulation 18701.)  As a Planning Commissioner for the City of Redlands, Commissioner Miller is considered a public official within the meaning of the Act.  (Section 87103, regulation 18701.)  


(2)  Determine whether the public official will be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use his/her official position to influence a government decision.  (See regulation 18702.)  

(3) Identify the public official’s economic interests.  (See regulation 18703.) There are six kinds of economic interests, defined in section 87103 and regulations 18703-18703.5, from which conflicts of interests may arise.  Two are pertinent to your question.  The first one is Commissioner Miller’s interest in any source of income, including promised income, to him which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3, emphasis added.)  Regulation 18703.3(a)(1) provides:

“A public official’s income includes income which has been promised to the public official but not yet received by him or her, if he or she has a legally enforceable right to the promised income.”

In addition, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, and may have a conflict of interest in any decision foreseeably resulting in an increase or decrease in the personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family, in the amount of $250 or more over a 12-month period.  (Regulation 18703.5.) 

(4)  For each of the public official’s economic interests, determine whether that interest is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision which the public official will be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use his/her official position to influence.  (See regulation 18704.)
(5)  Determine the applicable materiality standard for each economic interest, based upon the degree of involvement determined pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 18704.  (See regulation 18705.)
(6)  Determine whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on the official’s economic interests.  If it is not reasonably foreseeable that there will be a material financial effect on any of the public official’s economic interests, he or she does not have a conflict of interest within the meaning of the Act.
(7)  Determine if the reasonably foreseeable financial effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  If the official can establish that the reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his or her economic interest is indistinguishable from the effect on the public generally, he or she does not have a conflict of interest within the meaning of the Act. (See regulation 18707.)

(8) Determine if the public official’s participation is legally required despite the conflict of interest.  (See regulation 18708.)
Because we have no further facts regarding this matter, we will stop the analysis here.  If you have any other questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  Adrianne Korchmaros

Political Reform Consultant II
Enclosures
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


�  The Commission’s advice is limited to matters arising under the Act.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(D).)  You may wish to contact the state Attorney General’s office with respect to other provisions of law that might apply to your facts.


�  Enclosed is the Commission fact sheet entitled “Can I Vote? Overview of the Conflicts Laws,” which details all eight steps for your future reference.





